FORM PTO-1595 \mathcal{W} 10135 (Rev. 6/93) \mathcal{U} RECORDATION FU \mathcal{U} PATEN	JKM COVER SHEET TS ONLY Attorney Docket No. 319/1/0
To the Assistant Cor	mmissionel for Patents
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
Tanaka Kikinsoku Kogyu K.K.	Name: <u>Masahiro Watanabe and Yoshitomi Onada</u>
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? [] Yes [x] No.	Ardress: <u>2421-8 Wadamachi, Kofu-Shi, Yamanishi-</u> Ken, Japan 400-0001 and
3. Nature of conveyance:	No. 13-4. Iwakubo-cho. Kofu-shi
[x] Assignment [] Merger [] Security Agreement [] Change of Name	Yamanashi, Japan 400-0013
Other:	
Execution Date: March 23, 2000	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? [] Yes [x] No
A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers attac	B. Patent No.(s) 4,997,728 5,137,754 ched? [] Yes [x] No
	4,997,728 5,137,754
Additional numbers attaction of party to whom correspondence concerning	4,997,728 5,137,754 ched? [] Yes [x] No
Additional numbers attac 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	4,997,728 5,137,754 ched? [] Yes [x] No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 2 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40,00 [x] Enclosed
Additional numbers attac 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: <u>Stefan J. Klauber</u>	 4,997,728 5,137,754 ched? [] Yes [x] No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 2 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): <u>\$40,00</u> [x] Enclosed [x] Authorized to be charged to deposit account, if necessary
Additional numbers attact 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: <u>Stefan J. Klauber</u> Address: KLAUBER & JACKSON	4,997,728 5,137,754 ched? [] Yes [x] No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 2 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40,00 [x] Enclosed
Additional numbers attact 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: <u>Stefan J. Klauber</u> Address: KLAUBER & JACKSON 411 Hackensack Avenue, 4th Floor Hackensack, New Jersey 07601 /2000 JSNBAZZ 00000053 4997728	 4,997,728 5,137,754 ched? [] Yes [x] No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 2 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40,00 [x] Enclosed [x] Authorized to be charged to deposit account, if necessary for overages or underpayments only
Additional numbers attac 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:	 4.997,728 5.137,754 ched? [] Yes [x] No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 2 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): <u>\$40,00</u> [x] Enclosed [x] Authorized to be charged to deposit account, if necessary for overages or underpayments only 8. Deposit account number:
Additional numbers attact 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Stefan J, Klauber Address: KLAUBER & JACKSON 411 Hackensack Avenue, 4th Floor Hackensack, New Jersey 07601 V2000 JSHNBAZZ 00000053 4997728 5581 40.00 0P DO NOT US	 4.997,728 5,137,754 ched? [] Yes [x] No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 2 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40,00 [x] Enclosed [x] Authorized to be charged to deposit account, if necessary for overages or underpayments only 8. Deposit account number: 11-1153 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Assistant Commissioner for Patents Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

PATENT REEL: 010776 FRAME: 0761

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Tanaka Kikinzoku Kogyo K.K. (hereinafter "TKK") a corporation of Japan, having a place of business at No. 6-6 Nihonbashi-kayaba cho, 2 Chome, Chuo-Ku, Tokyo, Japan, is an owner, by assignment, of the United States patents listed in Appendix A attached hereto: and

WHEREAS, Masahiro Watanabe and Yoshitomi Onoda, citizens of Japan, respectively residing at 2421-8, Wadamachi, Kofu-Shi, Yamanashi-ken, Japan 400-0001 and No. 13-4, Iwakubo-cho, Kofu-shi, Yamanashi, Japan 400-0013 are also assignees of said patents;

WHEREAS, said parties are desirous of transferring all right, title and interest in, to and under said patents from said TKK to said Watanabe and Onoda;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of and in exchange for the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to it in hand paid by Watanabe and Onoda, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, TKK has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to Watanabe and Onoda, the patents aforesaid, and any reissue or reissues of said patents already granted and which may be granted on said patents, and any divisions, continuations, or continuations-in-part of said patents or the applications which eventuated in said patents, the same to be held and enjoyed by Watanabe and Onoda for their own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of their successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms for which the patents are granted or reissued, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by TKK if this assignment and sale had not been made; together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of said patents, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

TANAKA KIKINZOKU KOGYO K.K.

By Maschila JA

Name: Masahito HONGO Title: Executive Senior Managing Director Dated: March 23. 2000

Witnessed: <u>horupuki</u> <u>Sugita</u> Dated: <u>March</u> 23 2000 <u>Noriyuki SUGITA</u>

Name c/o Tanaka Kikinzoku Kogyo K.K., Technical Center 2-73, Shinmachi, Hiratsuka-shi, Kanagawa-ken 254-0076, Japan

Address

APPENDIX A

PATENTS

<u>Title</u> STRUCTURE FOR INCORPORATING FUEL CELL

PROCESS FOR PREPARING FLUORINATED MATERIAL EMPLOYED IN A FUEL CELL <u>Patent No.</u> 4,997,728

Issue Date March 5, 1991

5,137,754

August 11, 1992

PATENT REEL: 010776 FRAME: 0763

RECORDED: 04/28/2000